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FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C. 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 
PHOENIX 

MARK BRNOVICH 
Attorney General 
(Firm State Bar No. 14000) 
Joseph A. Kanefield (No. 15838) 
Brunn W. Roysden III (No. 28698) 
Michael S. Catlett (No. 025238) 
Office of the Attorney General 
2005 N. Central Avenue 
Phoenix, Arizona 85004 
Telephone: (602) 542-8958 
Email:  Beau.Roysden@azag.gov  
Email:  Michael.Catlett@azag.gov   
Email:  ACL@azag.gov  
 
FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C. 
Patrick Irvine (No. 006534) 
Phil Brailsford (No. 032074) 
2394 E. Camelback Road, Suite 600 
Phoenix, Arizona  85016 
Telephone:  (602) 916-5000 
Email:  pirvine@fennemorelaw.com  
Email:  pbrailsford@fennemorelaw.com   

Attorneys for Defendant 
State of Arizona 

 

SUPERIOR COURT OF ARIZONA  

MARICOPA COUNTY 

ARIZONA SCHOOL BOARDS 
ASSOCIATION, INC., an Arizona 
nonprofit corporation, et al., 

Plaintiffs, 

v. 

STATE OF ARIZONA, a body politic, 

Defendant. 

No. CV2021-012741 

NOTICE OF APPEAL 

(Assigned to the Hon. Katherine Cooper) 

 

 Notice is hereby given that Defendant, State of Arizona, appeals to the Arizona Court 

of Appeals from the Ruling re: Declaratory Judgment, including the partial final judgment 

contained therein, which was signed and entered on or about the 27th day of September 

2021.  
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RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 27th day of September, 2021. 
 

MARK BRNOVICH 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 

By: /s/ Michael S. Catlett  
Joseph A. Kanefield 
Brunn W. Roysden III 
Michael S. Catlett 
Assistant Attorneys General 
 
FENNEMORE CRAIG P.C. 
 
Patrick Irvine 
Phil Brailsford  

 
 
Attorneys for Defendant 
State of Arizona 
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FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C. 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 
PHOENIX 

ELECTRONICALLY FILED 
on the 27th day of September, 2021, 
with the Clerk of the Maricopa County 
Superior Court using AZTurboCourt. 
 
 
A copy has been electronically served via AZTurbo  
Court, an electronic filing service provider 
approved by the Administrative Office of the 
Courts, this 27th day of September, 2021, on: 
 
Roopali H. Desai (rdesai@cblawyers.com) 
D. Andrew Gaona (agaona@cblawyers.com) 
Kristen Yost (kyost@cblawyers.com) 
Coppersmith Brockelman PLC 
2800 North Central Avenue, Suite 1900 
Phoenix, AZ  85004 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs  
 
Daniel J. Adelman (danny@aclpi.org) 
Arizona Center for Law in the Public Interest 
352 East Camelback Road, Suite 200 
Phoenix, AZ  85012 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs  
 
Kory Langhofer (kory@stastecraftlaw.com) 
Thomas Basile (tom@statecraftlaw.com) 
StateCraft 
649 North Fourth Avenue, 1st Floor 
Phoenix, AZ 85003 
Attorneys for Amici Curiae House Speaker 
Bowers, Arizona Senate President Fann and 
Governor Ducey 
 
John C. Richardson (jrichardson@dmyl.com) 
DeConcini McDonald Yetwin & Lacy 
2525 E. Broadway Blvd, Suite 200 
Tucson, AZ 85716-5300 
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae National School 
Boards Association 
 
Paul F. Eckstein (docketphx@perkinscoie.com) 
Austin C. Yost 
Samantha J. Burke 
Perkins Coie LLP 
2901 N. Central Avenue, Suite 2000 
Phoenix, AZ 85012-2788 
Attorneys for Amici Curiae AzHHA & Arizona 
Medical Association 
 
Samuel E. Brown (sam.brown@pcao.pima.gov) 
Pima County Attorney’s Office 
32 N. Stone Avenue, Suite 2100 
Tucson, AZ 85701 
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Pima County 

mailto:rdesai@cblawyers.com
mailto:agaona@cblawyers.com
mailto:kyost@cblawyers.com
mailto:danny@aclpi.org
mailto:kory@stastecraftlaw.com
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ATTORNEYS AT LAW 
PHOENIX 

 
 
Michael G. Rankin (michael.rankin@tucsonaz.gov) 
Tucson City Attorney 
P.O. Box 27210 
Tucson, AZ 85726 
Attorney for Amicus Curiae City of Tucson 
 
Mary O’Grady (mogrady@omlaw.com) 
Joshua Bendor (jbendor@omlaw.com) 
Emma Cone-Roddy(econe-roddy@omlaw.com) 
Shannon Mataele (smataele@omlaw.com) 
Osborn Maledon 
2929 N. Central Avenue, Suite 2100 
Phoenix, AZ 85012 
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Phoenix Union High 
School District 
 
Bruce Samuels (bsamuels@pswfirm.com) 
Jennifer Lee-Cota (jleecota@pswfirm.com) 
Papetti Samuels Weiss 
15169 N. Scottsdale Road, Suite 205 
Scottsdale, AZ 85254 
Attorneys for Amici Curiae American Academy of 
Pediatrics and Arizona Academy of Pediatrics 
 
Rhonda L. Barnes (rbarnes@azleg.gov) 
Jane Ahern (jahern@azleg.gov) 
Arizona House of Representatives 
1700 W. Washington Street 
Phoenix, AZ 85007 
 
Lisette Flores (lflores@azleg.gov) 
Arizona Senate 
1700 W. Washington Street 
Phoenix, AZ 85007 
Attorneys for Amici Curiae Legislative Democrats  
 
 
/s/ Michael S. Catlett  
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